
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 
Email: 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday 23 June 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 3 July 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock; 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
22 May 2023. 
 

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
 

5.   Sustainable Procurement (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

6.   Wider Update on Waste Management Team and Projects (Verbal 
Report) 
 

7.   Work Programme (Verbal Report) 
 

 



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 22 May 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp, G Kinsella and D Taylor. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor R Redfern and B Bingham. 
  
8/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
9/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction Committee held on 13 February 2023. 
  

10/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

11/23 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NATURE RECOVERY - 
DERBYSHIRE WILDLIFE TRUST 
 

 Scott Blance and Ben Carter from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust attended the 
meeting to inform the Committee on the work that was being undertaken by 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust (DWT) to embed a natural capital approach and 
payment for ecosystem services in Derbyshire. 
  
The Committee received an update on three areas of work: 
  

       Project delivery: work DWT were currently implementing on the 
ground that deliver multiple benefits for people and wildlife; 

       Contributing to the Evidence Base: partnering with local universities 
to produce relevant information for decision makers, whilst upskilling 
the student and research communities of Derbyshire; and 

       Collaboration with the Financial Sector: working with financial experts 
to build pioneering commercial models around conservation. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Scott Blance and Ben 
Carter for their very informative presentation and suggested that the 
Members would like to see at first hand one of the projects they were 
currently working on. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

a)    Notes the work of the Derbyshire Wildlife Trust in enhancing natural 
capital and welcomes their continued and close involvement in 
developing the Local Nature Recovery Strategy; and 

b)    Recommends the Council use the Natural Capital Strategy as the 
basis to develop a Natural Capital Investment Plan for Derbyshire. 

  
12/23 IDENTIFYING THE COUNCIL’S ROLE IN NATURE RECOVERY 

 
 The Committee was informed of the nature recovery implications for the 

Council arising from the Environment Act 2021 and the Government’s 
Environmental Improvement Plan 2023. 
  
The Environment Act 2021 had included a suite of interrelated measures 
which underpinned the objectives of the Government’s Environmental 
Improvement Plan 2023. These were also of relevance to and 
complemented the Council’s intentions to ensure nature recovery across 
Derbyshire. They were summarised as the following five statutory drivers 
for change: 
  

       New legally binding national targets to protect the environment. 
       An amended and strengthened general duty for Councils (and other 

public bodies) to see to conserve and enhance biodiversity. 
       A Local Nature Recovery Strategy for each area. 
       Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) as a mandatory requirement for 

planning permission. 
       Biodiversity Net Gain offsetting. 

  
The Committee was provided with further details on each of these drivers. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the nature recovery implications for 
the Council arising from the Environment Act 2021 and Environmental 
Improvement Plan 2023 as detailed in the report. 
  

13/23 SINGLE USE PLASTIC POLICY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Committee was presented with an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Single Use Plastic (SUP) Policy and Action Plan. 
  
Following the approval of the SUP Policy in October 2021, an Action Plan 
to achieve the goals and objectives set out in the Policy was developed. A 

Page 2



3 

summary of progress made to date to deliver the SUP Policy and Action 
Plan was presented. 
  
Caroline Toplis informed the committee that the Climate Change Team had 
been working with Facilities Management to map the Council’s corporate 
waste contracts and processes, and to form recommendations for 
improvements. Work was also being carried out to enable consistency in 
the provision of bins and signage across the corporate estate. The first 
stage was an audit of waste facilities that had been carried out at County 
Hall in January 2023. 
  
In January 2022, the Council had engaged with Surfers Against Sewage to 
understand the criteria that must be met to become an accredited Plastic 
Free County Council. The main criteria to be met was for at least 70% of 
the County’s Parish and Town Councils to have signed up to the 
commitment and become accredited in their own right. This was a 
challenging target which would require a significant amount of promotion 
and co-ordination by the Council and so was not currently being pursued, 
but would be reassessed on a regular basis. 
  
The Chairman welcomed this report and praised the progress that was 
being made. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the update provided on the 
implementation of the Council’s Single Use Plastic Policy and Action Plan. 
  

14/23 DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLICATION OF THE SPATIAL RENEWABLE 
ENERGY STUDY, CLIMATE CHANGE PLANNING GUIDANCE 
DOCUMENT AND AN ASSOCIATED ASSESSMENT TOOL, PROGRESS 
UPDATE 
 

 Steve Buffery and Richard Sandbach attended the meeting to inform the 
Committee of the progress in the collaborative working relating to the 
Derbyshire Renewable Energy Spatial Study, Climate Change Planning 
Guidance and associated assessment tool (metric). 
  
Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) were bound by the requirement in 
Section 19 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as 
amended by the Planning Act 2008, for development plan documents to 
include policies designed to secure that the development and use of land in 
the LPA’s area had contributed to the migration of, and adaption to, climate 
change. 
  
The Planning Guidance had been drafted by the officer working group and 
had addressed current Derbyshire local plan climate change-related 
policies and considered good practice from across the UK. To support the 
Guidance, an innovative climate change metric had been produced which 
at planning application stage, quantified the degree to which a development 

Page 3



4 

contributed to climate change mitigation, adaptation and resilience. Both 
the Guidance and metric were now being used in the revision and drafting 
of new local plans and in the development management process across the 
County. The Guidance and metric had also been taken up by authorities 
outside of Derbyshire, including Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
and Wokingham Borough Council.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee acknowledges the progress in the 
collaborative working, relating to the Derbyshire Renewable Energy Spatial 
Study, and the Climate Change Planning Guidance and associated 
assessment tool, as summarised in the report. 
  

15/23 CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE REPORTING - 2022-2023 Q4 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change presented the 
Climate Change Programme Dashboard 2022-2023 for Quarter 4. The 
Dashboard had been developed to provide details on performance against 
delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero 
(2021-2025). 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that highlighted the key 
points including: 
  

       17 priority actions (53%) had been allocated a Good rating 
       15 priority actions (47%) had been allocated a Review rating 
       No priority actions had been allocated an Action rating 

  
The Committee was informed that steps were being taken to bring the 15 
Review rated actions back on track, particularly those that had the 
potentially biggest negative impact on achieving net zero targets if not 
achieved. 
  
The main focus areas were: 
  

-        Council Estate and operations 
-        Low Carbon Economy 
-        Decarbonising the domestic sector 
-        Transport, travel and infrastructure  
-        Waste 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the Climate Change 
Programme Dashboard detailed in Appendix 2 to the rep
[...]

 

1. Purpose 
 
The Purpose of this report is to provide an update on the implementation and 
impact of the Council’s new sustainable procurement policy and the use of the 
Social Value Portal. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
Sustainable procurement is a process whereby organisations meet their 
needs for goods, services, works and utilities in a way that achieves value for 
money on a whole life basis. This means generating benefits not only to the 
organisation, but also to society and the economy, whilst minimising damage 
to and promoting the health of the environment.  
 
Sustainable procurement requires the Council to work in partnership with 
suppliers and the supply chain to consider the whole lifecycle, environmental, 
social and economic impact of procured goods and services.  
 
Sustainable procurement is not limited to environmental considerations alone 
(such as carbon, waste, and water). Sustainable Procurement is made up of 
three key principles – Social, Environmental and Economic. 
 
The Council's Sustainable Procurement Policy was approved by Cabinet on 
16 June 2022 (Minute No. 116/22 refers). 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The Policy delivery plan committed to undertaking 12 pilot projects during the 
first year, during which we would partner with The Social Value Portal 
organisation to support implementation. 
 
 
Currently 8 procurement projects have been trialled with 3 of the projects 
progressing to contract award. The 3 projects: 
 

• Supply of Disposable Gloves 
• Road Marking, Studding Works, and High Friction Surface Treatment 
• Supply of Traffic Management 

 
have a total initial contract value of £4,439,103 with committed social and local 
economic value (SLEV) of £1,585,533 equating to 35.7% committed SLEV. 
 
Appendix 2 gives both a detailed breakdown of the total commitments from 
the 3 awarded social value portal pilot projects and a breakdown of the 
commitments per each individual project. 
 
One of the key criteria identified in the Sustainable Procurement policy is to 
drive sustainability through our procurements and to begin getting the 
Councils supply chain to commit to sustainable goals and measures. County 
Procurement have developed a sustainable requirements for tenders 
document (Appendix 3). The document will be used as a support tool for 
employees to identify sustainable requirements suitable for the project they 
are undertaking.  
 
The Sustainable Procurement Policy has been promoted and is available to 
employees via the ‘Our Derbyshire’ intranet pages. County Procurement 
recently attended the Journey to Net Zero Employee Open Day to present an 
update to staff on sustainable procurement progress. 
 
As a result of the Sustainable Procurement Policy, County procurement are 
currently reviewing the Councils provider selection questionnaire to ensure all 
requirements align to the Councils strategy and policies. A wider review of 
procurement documentation is under way with a view to reducing 
documentation where possible and reducing the documentation burden on 
suppliers. As part of this review County Procurement are working with its 
tendering portal provider, Procontract, to ensure where possible online 
versions of documentation are available, and information is saved and stored 
to reduce duplication for suppliers. 
 
 
3. Implications 
 

Page 10



3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
4.1 None Identified. 
 
5. Appendices 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
5.2 Appendix 2 – Social Value Portal Commitments 
5.3 Appendix 3 – Sustainable Requirements for Tenders 
 
6. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Committee: 
 

a) Notes the update provided on the implementation and impact of the 
Council’s new sustainable procurement policy and the use of the 
Social Value Portal. 

 
 
7. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
7.1 To ensure that the progress made regarding implementation of the 
Council’s new sustainable procurement policy and the use of the Social Value 
Portal is understood by the committee.  
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Stuart Etchells Contact 
details: 

Stuart.Etchells@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 11



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 Cost Analysis and Implications to budgets will need to be considered 
when sustainable solutions and innovation are applied to Procurement and 
contract management. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 All Council procurement and contracting activities need comply with the 
applicable public procurement and contracting legislation and law, including 
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 which prescribe processes for public 
contracts for goods and services above certain thresholds. The 2015 
Regulations have been amended in accordance with the terms of the 
withdrawal of the UK from the EU by the Public Procurement (Amendment 
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020. 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 There are no Human Resources implications associated with this report. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1  There are no Information Technology implications associated with this 
report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 There are no equalities impact implications associated with this report. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The Policy supports the Council’s ambition to be a net zero 
organisation by 2032, or sooner, and for the county to be net zero by 2050. 
 
Environmental and Sustainability,  
 
7.1  Development and implementation of this policy will improve the 
environmental sustainability of the Council. 
 
 

Page 12



 Appendix A - Social Value Portal Pilot Project Commitments (as of 19 June 2023) 
 Improvement and Scrutiny Committee 
 Climate Change, Biodiversity, and Carbon Reduction 
 

Page 1 of 9 
 

CONTROLLED

Introduction 
 
Following the start of the Social Value Portal pilot in October 2023, County Procurement have completed and awarded three projects within which 
Social Value Portal formed a part of the tendering process. 
 
These are: 

• CCP080 – Supply of Disposable Gloves 
• PLACE136 - Road Marking, Studding Works, and High Friction Surface Treatment 
• PLACE145 – Supply of Traffic Management 

 
Included in this Appendix is a full outline of the commitments provided – both from these three projects in total (see 1.), and from each project 
individually (see 2. – 4.). 
 
Environmental commitments have been highlighted in green. Other commitments relate to the themes of jobs, growth, social, and innovation. 
 
 

Definitions 
 

TOMs Themes, Outcomes, and Measures. £SLEV Combined social and local economic value, in GBP. 
FTE Full time equivalent. SV Social value. 
tCO2e Tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent. LEV Local economic value. 

Proxy Value 

The value against each commitment is measured. 
This can be a national value, or a more localised 
value for Derbyshire. Some measures do not contain 
proxy values, but suppliers can still have 
commitments submitted against them. 

  

  

P
age 13



 Appendix A - Social Value Portal Pilot Project Commitments (as of 19 June 2023) 
 Improvement and Scrutiny Committee 
 Climate Change, Biodiversity, and Carbon Reduction 
 

Page 2 of 9 
 

CONTROLLED

1. Total Commitments 
 

TOMs Theme Measure Commitment Proxy Value £SLEV SV/LEV 

NT1 Jobs Local employees (FTE) directly hired or retained 
for contract duration 23 FTE £28,282 per FTE £650,486 LEV 

NT1c Jobs Local employees (FTE) hired or retain within the 
supply chain for the contract duration 10 FTE £28,282 per FTE £282,820 LEV 

NT4 Jobs 
Employees (FTE) hired on the contract who are 
NOT in Employment, Education, or Training 
(NEETs) 

6 FTE £15,382.90 per FTE £92,297.42 SV 

NT6 Jobs Disabled employees (FTE) hired on the contract 1 FTE £16,605 per FTE £16,605 SV 

NT8 Jobs Local school and college visits supporting pupils – 
ie. career talks, curriculum support, safety talks 124 staff hours £16.93 per staff hour £2,099.32 SV 

NT10 Jobs Apprenticeships or T-Lev

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 3 July 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors J Bryan, S Bull, D Collins, M Ford, G Hickton and D Taylor. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Bingham and A Hayes. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Ayrton (Assistant Director Resources & Waste), Rupert 
Casey (Assistant Director - Climate Change and Environment), Stuart Etchells 
(Principal Procurement Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - Climate Change). 

  
The meeting commenced with the Chair offering his condolences to the family of 
Councillor Roger Redfern, member of this committee, following his recent sudden 
death. 
  
17/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
18/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 22 May 2023. 
  

19/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from Mr Ring (in relation to the workstream on Decarbonising 
the Domestic Sector, within Derbyshire CC's Climate Change Strategy 
2023-25): 
  
“A draft action plan was published in April of this year, on "Homes fit for 
the Future: Decarbonising Derbyshire's Housing", setting out a major 
multi-sector programme of work beginning in May (2023), with the 
Council assuming lead responsibility in many of the actions 
proposed.   This followed an extensive consultation with Derbyshire 
householders and local community groups about the barriers to 
retrofitting. Early findings were considered by the Committee (in 



 

 

November of last year), when it was resolved to "co-design and co-
deliver a programme of activities to support homeowners to undertake 
energy efficiency work".  
  
The closing date for comments on the draft Action Plan was 5th May.  It 
is now July 2023. A final action plan has not been published. Many of the 
goals set out there cannot be achieved without this, and the extensive 
leadership from the County Council envisaged in the plan. 
  
What steps (beyond increasing the capacity of the Officer Team in the 
Climate Change Section, which is in progress) do the Committee 
consider are needed to ensure immediate and effective leadership by 
the Council of this urgent programme of work to decarbonise 
Derbyshire's housing?” 
   
Response: 
  
“Thank you for your question, Mr Ring.  The County Council, along with 
Derbyshire’s district and borough councils, undertook extensive 
community engagement during late 2022 and early 2023 to understand 
the barriers that exist to Derbyshire’s homeowners undertaking energy 
efficiency retrofitting activities on their homes, and to ascertain the 
support that could be provided by local authorities and their partners to 
help remove these barriers.   
  
The Homes Fit for the Future Action Plan was developed in response to 
the engagement findings and, following the securing of support from the 
Council’s senior management and Elected Members, the draft Action 
Plan was shared with groups and individuals for comment between 
March and May 2023. Feedback received on the draft Action Plan has 
been positive and we do therefore not expect there to be any significant 
changes to the final version of the Action Plan, which will be signed off 
for delivery this summer.    
     
The Action Plan is seen as the foundation of a long-term strategy and 
approach to decarbonising Derbyshire’s housing. There are two crucial 
factors that will underpin the effectiveness and success of any approach: 
funding and partnership working.      
  
In terms of funding, running in parallel to the Action Plan development, 
officers have been exploring funding opportunities to enable the Action 
Plan and any subsequent long-term strategy to be delivered. This 
includes a collaborative bid with local authority partners in Derby, 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to help fund the provision of face-to-
face and tailored retrofitting advice and support to homeowners. We are 
hopeful that this bid will be successful and expect to hear the outcome 



 

 

over the coming weeks.  
  
In terms of partnership working, and recognising the scale of the 
challenge, the Action Plan needs to be delivered through joint working 
with residents, other local authorities and wider stakeholders. As such, 
officers are establishing plans for the co-delivery of many actions in the 
Action Plan, which also includes working with contractors, colleges and 
training providers to enable a growth in the domestic retrofitting supply 
chain in the county. 
  
We recognise that this is an important area of work that requires urgent 
action locally, but that it is also a national challenge, and therefore 
greater action, funding and commitment is needed from national 
government.  Through its membership of organisations such as the 
UK100 and the Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, 
Planning and Transport (ADEPT) the Council will continue to use its 
influence to lobby government for greater national commitment and 
action.”      
  
The following supplementary question was asked by Mr Ring: 
  
“Does the Committee envisage that the County Council's other 
resources can be used to (1) engage householders in the "Homes Fit for 
the Future" programme of work eg via printed media such as Derbyshire 
Now and the Derbyshire Adult Learning Service; (2) to enlist the support 
of further and higher education providers in developing the "green skills" 
workforce; and (3) engage with local planning authorities to encourage 
applications to retrofit Derbyshire's Housing stock?” 
  
The response of the Chair of the Committee was: 
  
"Thank you for your question. Regarding publication, I think we all agree 
that the methods suggested including going in Derbyshire Now should 
be utilised. As a committee we will make the request however, I suspect 
it would have happened as a matter of course anyway.  
  
I understand there is always a desire to be speedier on these projects 
however, we need to ensure they are done correctly and deliver on our 
aims. 
  
Finally, to cover your last point, as a committee we are aware of the lack 
of capacity to deliver at scale. This needs to be a focus going forward so 
the Derbyshire economy has the skills and trades to adapt people's 
homes to reduce emissions." 
  
Councillor Wayne Major, Chairman 



 

 

Improvement and Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction Committee 
  
Question from Councillor Gez Kinsella: 
  
“The 32 Priority Actions against which the Climate Change Strategy is 
monitored are divided into themes.  The traffic light indicators against the 
Low Carbon Economy Theme shows two of the actions are denoted as 
green and five as amber. This has not changed since the performance 
reports were devised 18 months ago.  
  
There are other examples within other themes, but focusing on the Low 
Carbon Economy theme we see there are two actions that are not within 
timetable and are not delivering the required outcomes.  What does it 
take for an action to be recorded as red – ‘unlikely to achieve timetable 
and/or to deliver required outcome’?” 
  
Response: 
  
“Thank you for your question Cllr Kinsella.  We understand that the two 
actions referred to in the question relate to: 
  

1.    Taking forward the COVID Recovery Strategy to identify and work 
with high carbon commercial industries 
  

2.    Working with the district and borough councils to develop a 
Strategic Joint Planning Framework for Derbyshire 
  

In these two cases, the specific deliverables referenced in the actions 
(the COVID Recovery Strategy and the Strategic Joint Planning 
Framework) have not been progressed as originally planned due to 
delays in national government action, including delays to publication of 
the Planning White Paper, which has paused the development of a 
Strategic Joint Planning Framework.  
  
As a result, delivery of the required benefits and outcomes are being 
progressed through other mechanisms, such as the Council’s work with 
the Minerals Products Industry on net zero, and the development of 
Climate Change Planning Guidance and an associated Assessment 
Metric.  
However, your comments have been taken on board and will be 
considered during the ongoing quarterly review and reporting of 
performance.  
  
The Council’s Programme Manager for Climate Change, Caroline Toplis, 
would be happy to meet with you separately to discuss any specific 



 

 

points of query.” 
  
Councillor Wayne Major, Chairman 
Improvement and Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction Committee 
  

20/23 SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT 
 

 Stuart Etchells, Principal Procurement Officer introduced the report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and gave an 
update on the implementation and impact of the Council’s new 
sustainable procurement policy and the use of the Social Value Portal. 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that highlighted the three 
key principles of sustainable procurement and the three projects that had 
been trialled and were progressing to contract award: 
  

•��Supply of Disposable Gloves; 
•��Road Marking, Studding Works, and High Friction Surface 

Treatment; and 
•��Supply of Traffic Management 

  
One of the key criteria identified in the Sustainable Procurement policy 
was to drive sustainability through the Council’s procurements and to 
begin getting the supply chain to commit to sustainable goals and 
measures.  A wider review of procurement documentation was under 
way and County Procurement were working with its provider, 
Procontract, to ensure availability of documentation on line where 
possible and to reduce duplication for suppliers. 
  
Members asked a number of questions which around the social values, 
medium-term framework and SCAPE. 
  
RESOLVED to note the update provided on the implementation and 
impact of the Council’s new sustainable procurement policy and the use 
of the Social Value Portal. 
  

21/23 WIDER UPDATE ON WASTE MANAGEMENT TEAM AND PROJECTS 
 

 Daniel Ayrton, Assistant Director of Resources and Waste gave an 
overview of resource and waste management.  This was supported by a 
presentation which gave a review of performance; a summary of 
objectives and actions for 2022/23; a review of outcomes for 2022/23; an 
overview of national waste strategy landscape; and future actions. 
  
The presentation gave a breakdown of the responsibilities of district, 



 

 

county and unitary councils with the County Council being responsible 
for green waste – it shared responsibility with other councils in the 
county around strategy.   
  
Performance data showed a steady decline in the proportion of waste 
being landfilled locally and nationally.  A 1.8 percentage point 
improvement had been seen locally however a marked reduction in 
residual waste had been seen due to the cost living crisis.  The 
presentation outlined the specific and country wide targets for the 
department and gave actions and objectives progress for 2022/23.  
There had been a 42% carbon reduction since 2024/15 from landfill with 
an increase in recycling performance. 
  
Climate outcomes were presented, some of which included carbon 
recycling, provision for the development of up to three re-use shops at 
the County’s recycling centres plus the creation of a new Waste Strategy 
and Engagement team. 
  
Members initiated discussion around the differing practices experienced  
around the county on waste collection, composting and monitoring of 
practises.  Mr Ayrton advised that councils need to consider a number of 
components in order to provide economical and practical systems 
including the introduction of incentives and stated that it would soon be 
unlawful to collect garden waste with other waste.  Fly-tipping was an 
area that needed consideration. 
  
The Chair thanked Mr Ayrton for his presentation and attending 
Committee.  
  

22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee of the need to consider the draft Tree 
and Woodland Strategy; the final draft would go to Cabinet on 21 
September 2023.  The Chair invited Committee members to form a 
working group where the draft Strategy would be considered. 
  
The Chair made two suggestions for future consideration by the 
Committee: 
  
          Grey fleet – to consider the impact on the environment by the 

Council’s grey fleet (use of personal vehicles for business use), best 
practice and incentives in place to help improve effects; and 
  

          The decarbonising of Derbyshire’s homes. 
  
RESOLVED – to 



 

 

  
1.    Form a working group made up of Councillors Major, Hickton and 

Ford to meet with officers outside of the Committee to consider the 
draft Tree and Woodland Strategy and to circulate the draft document 
to all committee members; and 
  

2.    Accept the suggestions made by the Chair for future consideration. 
  
  
 

The meeting finished at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 


